Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.	
File ID Number	24-1874
Introduction Date	08/14/2024
Enactment	
Number	24-1365
Enactment Date	8/14/2024 CJH



Board Cover Memorandum

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Tara Gard, Deputy Chief of Talent

Rachel Amsterdam, Employee Support Specialist

Meeting Date August 14, 2024

Subject Application for Local Assignment Option Permit – California Commission

on Teacher Credentialing - Named Employee for the School Year 2024-

2025

Ask of the Board

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2425-0051 - Local Assignment Option Permit – California Commission on Teacher Credentialing – Named Employee for School Year 2024-2025.

1. Shira Bannerman, 6th – 8th Grade Special Education Teacher, Urban Promise Academy.

Background

California Education Code 44258.3 shall allow districts to assign teachers outside of their area of credential authorization in a departmentalized setting. A teacher, with their consent, can be assigned to a position outside their credential authorization upon local verification that the teacher to be assigned has adequate knowledge of the subject to be taught.

Discussion

The Board of Education may approve Local Assignment Option Permits for a certificated employee to work. The current request is for one (1) Local Assignment Option Permit, Special Education teacher to provide instruction in the District as an Art teacher.

 Shira Bannerman, Special Education Teacher, Urban Promise Academy, Grades 6th – 8th. Shira has been working as a Mild/Moderate RSP teacher at Urban Promise Academy. Shira studied Fine Arts at the School of Visual Arts in New York City. This art background, paired with her teaching skills, make Shira an excellent candidate for the art position at Urban Promise Academy.

Fiscal Impact

N/A

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2425-0051 - Local Assignment Option Permit — California Commission on Teacher Credentialing — Named Employee for School Year 2024-2025.

1. Shira Bannerman, $6^{\text{th}} - 8^{\text{th}}$ Grade Special Education Teacher, Urban Promise Academy



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Resolution No. 2425-0051

Application for Local Assignment Option Permit – California Commission on Teacher Credentialing –
 Named Employee for the School Year 2024- 2025 -

WHEREAS, California Education Code, Section 44258.3 allows the Board of Education to assign teachers outside of their area of credential authorization in a departmentalized setting. A teacher, with their consent, can be assigned to a position outside their credential authorization when specifically authorized by law or regulation, and in accordance with the local teaching assignment options described in the Commission on Teacher Credentialing's Administrator's Assignment Manual; and,

WHEREAS, California Education Code, Section 44258.3 provides flexibility to enable employing agencies to more easily employ qualified individuals to serve in this shortage area, the assignment option is voluntary and does not result in the issuance of a credential by the Commission on Teacher Credentialing; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education approve an application to the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing for a Local Assignment Option Permit to be issued to the following individual so the party may work in the District for the 2024 – 2025 school year:

1. Shira Bannerman, 6th – 8th Grade Special Education Teacher, Urban Promise Academy.

Passed by the following vote:

PREFERENTIAL AYE: None

PREFERENTIAL NOE: None

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: None

PREFERENTIAL RECUSE: None

AYES: Jennifer Brouhard, VanCedric Williams, Jorge Lerma, Clifford Thompson, Vice President Hutchinson, President Benjamin Davis

NOES: None

ABSTAINED: None

RECUSE: None

ABSENT: Michele Vasquez - Student Director, Maximus Simmons - Student Director

CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on August 14, 2024.

Legislative File	
File ID Number:	24-1874
Introduction Date:	08/14/2024
Enactment	
Number:	24-1365
Enactment Date:	8/14/2024 CJH
By:	

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Benjamin Davis
President, Board of Education

fortune 8/15/2024

Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education